COLD OPEN
EXT. BUSTLING STREETS (PARIS) - DAY 11 1
JUDD, 30s, an optimistic, goofy American, wanders the streets
of Paris dragging a load of luggage behind him.
JUDD (V.O.)
I’ve always wanted to try something
new. You know, travel, take a risk and
see where it leads me.

Margo burns her finger on the pan.
MARGO (V.O.)
You know, the sort of thing you see in
the movies.
CAMILLE, 28, casually flawless, exits a bedroom with PAUL,
27, handsome and charming. They look as though they’ve been
having sex for days. Paul tucks in his shirt, while Camille
steals a slice of bacon from Margo’s plate.
MARGO TALKING HEAD8 8
MARGO
But it doesn’t always work out that
way.
EXT. SIDEWALK - D19 9
Judd smiles at the beauty of the city while checking the
numbers on the buildings.
JUDD TALKING HEAD10 10
JUDD
It’s funny, not too long ago I was in
Michigan, married to a beautiful
woman, living in a beautiful house,

JUDD (V.O.)
...And now I’m here.
(beat)
It’s crazy how quickly things can
change.
Judd stops and pulls out a DOLLAR BILL. As he drops it into
the homeless man’s cup, a KID runs behind Judd and STEALS
SOMETHING out of his bag.
JUDD (V.O.)
One minute you have everything, and
the next, you have... Paris.
The homeless man stares at the bill, blows his nose with it,
then hands it back. Judd motions for the man to keep it, and
awkwardly waves goodbye. As he walks away, he steps in a pile
of DOG SHIT.
JUDD TALKING HEAD12 12
JUDD
The city of amour.
END COLD OPEN
SMASH TO TITLE CARD: “ABROAD”
EXT. STREETS (PARIS) - ESTABLISHING13 13
The city is bustling.
JUDD TALKING HEAD14 14
Judd is outside his new apartment building. He grins at the
camera.
SUPER: “JUDD”
JUDD

JUDD
It’s actually very practical. For
example, when I’m cooking pasta, the
pot will never boil over because I’ll
always be able to see it.
(beat)
Blessing in disguise.
JUMP CUT TO:
Judd unpacks his things. He hangs three shirts on a rack. The
rack breaks off.
JUDD (CONT’D)
(to camera)
Vintage.
EXT. CAFE L’ETRANGER - ESTABLISHING - D117 17
Customers park their bikes outside the cafe.
NICO TALKING HEAD18 18
Outside the cafe.
NICO
I moved from Belgium about five years
ago.

planche à repasser. Putain, il faut de
la patience avec toi, Margo.
MARGO
Okay, relax. I’ll be done in twenty
minutes, and then he can use it.
CAMILLE
Il a un entretien.
MARGO
I’m literally in the middle of an
interview.
CAMILLE
Ah ben c’est bon alors, tu peux finir
plus tard.
CLOSE ON: Margo’s disbelief.
CUT TO:
PAUL TALKING HEAD21 21
On the couch. He is incredibly charming and has a British
accent.
PAUL
(introducing)

(CONTINUED)
ABROAD "Meet The Expats" 8.
Episode One 8/29/15
PAUL
(raising voice)
Having my own place would be nice, but
I prefer to stay with Camille -- the
apartment is much closer to her job
and within her price range.
Camille suddenly appears next to Paul. She nibbles at his
ear.
CAMILLE
Mais oui, mon coeur.
CAMERA PANS to Margo walking back to her bedroom, rubbing her
temples.
MARGO TALKING HEAD22 22
MARGO
Yeah, I miss home all the [bleep]
time.
INT. STAIRWELL - D123 23

NICO (CONT’D)
So many good memories.
(then)
Oh, and we have a great view.
The CAMERA FOLLOWS Nico to the window and LOOKS OUT at an
amazing rooftop view of Paris.
NICO (CONT’D)
You can see everything from here.
The CAMERA PANS LEFT to a building across the way. A NAKED
MAN can be seen doing squats next to his window. His private
parts are CENSORED.
NICO (CONT’D)
That’s naked Brian.
GUILLAUME
Ce salopard a tout compris.
NICO TALKING HEAD25 25
In the living room.
NICO
I don’t know if I could ever move.
Guillaume and I get along so well, I
live right next to my best friend, my
cafe is nearby...
(then)
Plus, my parents own the building, so
I sort of get a family discount.
(beat)
I think we have the perfect situation.
She glances at Guillaume who’s smoking on the couch.
GUILLAUME TALKING HEAD26 26
GUILLAUME
J’aurais bien habité avec ma soeur,
mais on s’aime trop.
(beat)

There’s a slight movement in the corner.
JUDD (CONT’D)
What’s that?
A RAT suddenly runs out from a corner.
JUDD (CONT’D)
What-- Holy! NO! Don’t look back! GOD
NOOO!!!
Judd pushes past the CAMERA and runs back upstairs.
INT. MARGO’S OFFICE - D129 29
Margo vigorously works on her laptop, bites her pen in
thought, and sticks post-its to the wall.
MARGO (V.O.)
I generally write about cultural
differences in dating, careers, and
lifestyle, but with a Sci-fi twist.
MARGO TALKING HEAD30 30
MARGO
It’s hard moving to a new country...
When I think about the fact that I
came here with no money, no friends,